

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

FRIDAY APALISKI, ANGELIQUE FISH,)	
JOHN JOYAL, JAMIE WATERMAN,)	
individually and on behalf of all others)	
similarly situated,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	C.A. No. 20-1548-RGA
)	
MOLEKULE, INC.,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

**OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION
SETTLEMENT AND FOR CERTIFICATION OF THE
CLASS FOR PURPOSES OF SETTLEMENT**

OF COUNSEL:

P. Bradford deLeeuw (No. 3569)
DELEEUEW LAW LLC
1301 Walnut Green Road
Wilmington, DE 19807
(302) 274-2180
Email: brad@deleewlaw.com

Nicholas A. Migliaccio
Jason S. Rathod
MIGLIACCIO & RATHOD LLP
412 H St., NE
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 470-3520
E-mail: nmigliaccio@classlawdc.com
jrathod@classlawdc.com

Dated: October 8, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Nature and Stage of the Proceedings..... 1

Summary of the Argument.....2

Statement of Facts.....3

 I. Procedural History and General Factual Background.....3

 II. The Key Terms of the Settlement..... 5

 A. The Settlement Class..... 5

 B. Relief to Settlement Class Members..... 5

 1. Monetary and Coupon Relief..... 5

 2. Class Notice and Administration Costs..... 5

 3. Payment of Settlement Class Members’ Claims..... 6

 4. The Release..... 6

 5. Procedures for Opting Out or Objecting..... 7

 6. Service Awards and Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses..... 7

Argument..... 8

 I. The Court Should Preliminarily Approve the Settlement
 and the Notice Plan..... 8

 A. Legal Standard..... 8

 B. The Settlement is Fair and Reasonable.....10

 1. The Settlement is Entitled to a Presumption of Fairness..... 10

 2. The *Girsh* Factors Support Preliminary Approval.....12

 C. The Settlement Class Should be Certified.....15

 1. The Rule 23(a) Elements are Satisfied.....15

 a. Numerosity is Satisfied.....15

 b. Commonality is Satisfied.....15

 c. Typicality is Satisfied.....16

 d. Adequacy is Satisfied.....17

 2. The Rule 23(b)(3) Elements are Satisfied..... 18

 a. Predominance is Satisfied.....18

 b. Superiority is Satisfied.....19

 3. The Notices and Notice Plan Should be Approved..... 20

 4. A Final Approval Hearing Should be Scheduled.....20

Conclusion.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	9,18
<i>Augustin v. Jablonsky</i> , 461 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>Batties v. Waste Mgmt. of Pa., Inc.</i> , No. 14-7013, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 186335 (E.D. Pa. May 11, 2016).....	7
<i>Barnes v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 161 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>Girsh v. Jepson</i> , 521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gotthelf v. Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 525 Fed. Appx. 94, 100-101 (3d Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>Haas v. Burlington Cty.</i> , No. 08-1102-NHL-JS, 2019 WL 413530 (D.N.J. Jan. 31, 2019).....	13
<i>Hall v. AT&T Mobility LLC</i> , Civil Action No. 07-5325 (JLL), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109355 (D.N.J. Oct. 13, 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998).....	9
<i>Harris v. Vector Mktg. Corp.</i> , No. C-08-5198 EMC, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 48878 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 29, 2011).....	10
<i>Hassine v. Jeffres</i> , 846 F.2d 169 (3d Cir. 1988).....	17
<i>Henderson v. Volvo Cars of N. Am., LLC</i> , No. 09-4146 (CCC), 2013 WL 1192479 (D.N.J. Mar. 22, 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Baby Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>In re Cmty. Bank of N. Virginia</i> , 622 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2010).....	17

In re GMC Pick-up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.,
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....10,14

In re IGI Secs. Litig.,
122 F.R.D. 451 (D.N.J. 1988).....16

In re Insurance Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
297 F.R.D. 136 (D.N.J. 2013).....8,16

In re Nat’l Football League Players’ Concussion Injury Litig. (“In re NFL”),
301 F.R.D. 191 (E.D. Pa. 2014).....*passim*

In re Processed Egg Prod. Antitrust Litig.,
2016 WL 3584632 (E.D. Pa. June 30, 2016).....18

In re Shop-Vac Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.,
No. 4:12-MD-2380, 2016 WL 3015219 (M.D. Pa. May 26, 2016).....14

In re ViroPharma Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 12-2714, 2016 WL 312108 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 25, 2016).....9,10

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.,
391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004).....8

Lepore v. Molekule, Inc.,
2:20-cv-2571 (E.D.N.Y.) (D.I. 27).....3

Little Rock School Dist.,
921 F.2d 1371 (8th Cir. 1990).....8

Mehling v. New York Life Ins.,
246 F.R.D. 467 (E.D. Pa. 2007).....8

Neal v. Casey,
43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994).....16

Reyes v. Netdeposit, LLC,
802 F.3d 469 (3d Cir. 2015).....15

Ritti v. U-Haul Int’l, Inc.,
05-4182, 2006 WL 1117878 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 26, 2006).....17

Rodriguez v. Nat'l City Bank
726 F.3d 372 (3d Cir. 2013).....15

Rudel Corp v. Heartland Payment Sys., Inc.,
No. 16-cv-2229, 2017 WL 4422416 (D.N.J. Oct. 4, 2017).....8

Schuler v. Medicines Co.,
No. 14-1149 (CCC), 2016 WL 3457218 (D.N.J. Jun 23, 2016).....11

Smith v. Merck & Co., Inc.,
2019 WL 3281609 (D.N.J. July 19, 2019).....12

Stewart v. Abraham,
275 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2001).....15

Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.,
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011).....*passim*

Tardiff v. Knox County,
365 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004).....19

Thorne v. Pep Boys Manny Moe & Jack Inc.,
980 F.3d 879 (3d Cir. 2020).....14

Udeen v. Subaru of Am., Inc.,
No. 18-17334(RBK/JS), 2019 WL 4894568 (D.N.J. Oct. 4, 2019).....*passim*

Yarger v. ING Bank, Fsb,
285 F.R.D. 308 (D. Del. 2012).....18

Rules

FED. R. CIV. P. 23.....9

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a).....*passim*

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)(3).....*passim*

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e).....12,20

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(f).....13

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)(1).....15

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)(2).....15

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)(3).....15,16

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)(4).....16

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)(3)(A)-(D)19

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(c)(2)(B).....19
